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Abstract: This research is made by together with Igdir
Government of Teaching Office about the perspective of
teenagers to the job of teaching. The subject of this re-
search evaluating the perspective of the teenagers about
the job of teaching. And the aim of this research to valuate
this teenager’s perspective to this job. So this research pre-
sents some assumptions about the Anatolian Teacher
Training High School students and it testifies if these as-
sumptions are right or false. So we tried to understand
these schools students.
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The Perception of Teaching in Anatolian Teacher Training High School Students

Introduction

The most effective tool to train human resources and canalize
them is education. The teachers form an important element of this
effective tool. The innovations made in an education system can
only be put into practice through teachers. A successful program, a
successful educational environment cannot be succeeded if
qualified teachers are not trained. The teacher takes on a holy duty
to shape the future of a nation and raise individuals from every
occupation that a society needs. The countries have important
expectations from the teachers. Some of those are to prepare the
young for tomorrow’s roles, enable them to be a good person, a
good citizen, protect them from every kind of bad and harmful

habits and raise productive and creative individuals.

Training teachers in our country has not been standardized
yet. The attempts made for organizing these standards have not
succeeded. Every new attempt has caused new problems. Instead
of reorganizing and repairing the problems, the system established
has been completely eliminated and the new ones have been tried
to be established in place of it. By this way, the tradition and
reputable institutions for teacher training that have a deep-rooted
history and rich knowledge have not been created. The reason for
being of Anatolian Teacher Training High School is the
connection to the occupation as being a resource to faculty of

education compared to other schools’ students.

The findings of this research will give information regarding
whether Anatolian Teacher Training High Schools are a resource
for faculty of education or not and in this context the matters
regarding the problems. The information obtained is expected to
provide contribution to the studies regarding the evaluation of

Anatolian Teacher Training High Schools.

This research involves the results of field study implemented
jointly together with Igdir Provincial Directorate for National
Education. This research has desired to assess the perceptions of

the young in teacher high school in respect of teaching.
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The Subject and Purpose of the Research

The subject of the research is to assess the perspective of
Anatolian Teacher Training High School students to teaching
profession and the purpose is to assess this perspective.
Quantitative techniques have been used to assess the perspective
used in the research. In this research, it is aimed to analyze what
level of attitudes of Anatolian Teacher Training High School
students that provides student resource to faculties of education
have towards teaching profession by determining with Igdir

Anatolian Teacher Training High School sample.

To obtain data based on scientific method regarding to what
extent Anatolian Teacher Training High Schools reach their
teaching purposes is a study directed to create interpretation
opportunity and provide information source to decision-making
authorities and those concerned for opening schools aimed at

directing to teaching profession and school improvement.
Methods and Techniques Used in the Research

In the research, quantitative techniques have been used as a
method of field study and a questionnaire has been prepared
consisting of closed-end questions and by evaluating these, the
perspectives of 172 young people participated in the research have

tried to be measured towards teaching profession.

The data needed in the research has been gathered with the
questionnaire developed by the researchers. This questionnaire has
been consisted of 44 questions. In the first part of the
questionnaire, there are 5 questions consisting of personal
information and there are 39 questions indicating 3 choices (agree,

don’t agree, neither agree nor disagree).

Since this research has been limited with Anatolian Teacher
Training High School situated in Igdir province, the entire of the
students who receive education in this kind of schools have been
discussed as target population. Since the students who represent
the population are the students who take part in high levels in

High School Entrance Exams that they receive education and they
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make selection by their personal will and they are selected in some
way and they enter into the school, this situation increases the
representation of the population. In addition to this, to reach the
desired purposes in the questionnaire, the content has adequately
been tried to be provided. In other words, content validity has
been tried to be provided in the questionnaire. In addition to this,
the questionnaires which are incomplete have not been taken into
consideration during analysis. Furthermore, the observation has
been made in course of questionnaire delivery. These observations

have been tried tobe given place in the research.

The data obtained in the end of the practice of questionnaire
has been transferred to computer program and the analyses have

been made by using quantitative techniques.
The Hypotheses of the Research

1. The main hypothesis of the research is in the way that
“Anatolian Teacher Training High School students are
thought that they are not very conscious about their beliefs

regarding teaching profession.”

2. The overall of Anatolian Teacher Training High School
students have undecided attitude regarding teaching

profession.

3. Anatolian Teacher Training High School students have
undecided attitude regarding the efficiency of teacher high
schools in respect of preparing current Anatolian Teacher

Training High School students to their occupations.
4. Anatolian Teacher Training High School students have

not got enough knowledge regarding their occupations.

5. Anatolian Teacher Training High School students have

undecided attitude regarding the desire and will towards life.
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FINDINGS

A. Demographical Properties

1. Gender
45.9% who participated in the Current
survey are male and 54.1% are Numb |Percen| Percent

female. In other words, alt-

hough the ones who prefer s tage age

Anatolian Teacher Training
High School are seen half and Male 79 459 459
half, the rate of females is Female 93 54,1 54,1
more than males. Here, there ’ ’
is the role of positive discrim- Total 172 100,0 | 100,0
ination in favour of females
made by OSYM in the exams

in recent years.

2. Age
Since the research has been Current
made in high school level in a Numbe | Percent | Percenta
secondary school, 89% of i@ age ge
participants are under the age
of 18, in other words, they are 14 17 9,9 9,9
in the group that they are
called teenage and they experi- 15 50 29,1 29,1
ence their first youth years.
16 45 20,2 20,2
17 41 23,8 23,8
18 14 8,1 8,1
20 2 1,2 1,2
21 3 L7 1,7
Total 172 100,0 100,0
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3. Grade
Current 31% of the participants are
Numbe| Percen | Percentag | high school first  grade
c - e students, 22% of the partici-
8 pants are high school second
grade students, 26.7% of the
9 54 35,4 35,4 L. .
participants are high school
0 38 221 221 third grade students and the
’ ’ remaining part consists of
I 46 26,7 26,7 high school final year stu-
dents.
12 33 19,2 19,2
Total 172 100,0 100,0
4. Educational Background of the Mother
Current The mothers of 30%
Numb |Percen|Percentag| ~©f the participants
are illiterate. 13% are
€t tage ¢ only literate, 25% are
s rima school
State of illiterate 51 29,7 29,8 prmary
) graduate, 14% are
Education . secondary  school
literate 21 12,2 12,3
graduate, 15% are
Primary school 43 25,0 25,1 high school graduate
and only 5% are
Secondary school | 23 13,4 13,5 college  graduate.
And  this clearly
High School 25 14,5 14,6 shows  that  the
females have educa-
University 8 4,7 4,7 tion problem.
Total 71 | 99,4 100,0
Unanswer I ,6
ed
Total 172 | 100,0
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s. Educational Background of the Father

Numbe|Percen| Current
r tage |Percentage
State of illiterate 15 8,7 8,8
Education

literate 14 8,1 8,2

Primary 54 31,4 31,8
school

Secondary 22 12,8 12,9
school

High School] 40 23,3 23,5

University 2§ 14,5 14,7

Total 170 98,8 100,0
Unanswered 2 1,2
Total 172 | 100,0

On the other hand, 9% of the fathers of the young are illiterate. There
are a gap in 21% between the females and males. 32% of the males are
primary school graduate, 13% are secondary school graduate, and 24%
are high school graduate. The ones who are college graduate are 15%.
The males are more college graduate in the entire rate of 10%.
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B. Attitudes Regarding Teaching Profession

1. The attitudes regarding pattern judgement “At least I might become a

teacher, if 1 become nothing”

Numbe |Percen Current 28% of the young
r tage | Percentage said “agree” 53% said
“neither agree nor
Answers agree 47 27,3 27,3 disagree” 20% said
“disagree” to the
neither agree 90 52,3 52,3 judgement “At least
nor disagree I micht become a
disagree 34 19,8 19,8
unanswered 1 ,6 ,6
Total 172 100,0 100,0

2. “The efficiency of guidance studies directed to the students in Anatolian
Teacher Training High School”

Numbe |Percen| Current
r tage | Percentage 9% of the partici-
A 6 pants find the guid-
nswers agree ! 9,3 9-4 ance studies in Ana-
. tolian Teacher High
neither agree 88 51,2 SL5 School efficient and
nor disagree 39% of the partici-
. pants  find them
dlsagree 67 39,0 39,2 inefficient. 51%
neither agree nor
Total 171 99,4 100,0 disagree.
Unanswe 1 ,6
red
Total 172 100,0
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3. Their thoughts regarding “whether the required importance is given to

teacher bigh schools in our education system or not”

39% of the partici- Current

pants think that the

o Percent [ Percenta
required importance

is given to teacher Number age ge
high schools in our
education  system, Answers agree 66 38,4 38,4

50% neither agree

nor disagree and 12% neither agree 86 50,0 50,0
disagree. nor disagree
disagree 20 11,6 11,6
Total 172 100,0 100,0

4. The thoughts regarding “whether teacher high school that I receive
education provides me to love the teaching profession enough or not”

Current
12% think  that

teacher high school Numbe | Percen | Percenta

that they receive r tage ge
education  provides
them to love teach- Answers agree 21 12,2 12,2
ing profession, 60%
neither agree nor neither agrec| 104 60,5 60,5
disagree and  27% nor disagree
disagree.
disagree 46 26,7 26,7
Unanswered 1 ,6 ,6
Total 172 100,0 | 100,0
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5. Their thoughts regarding “whether teacher high schools achieve their goals
related to teaching profession”

Numb |[Percen| Current

er tage |percentage

Answers agree 10 5,8 5,9

Neither agree 125 | 72,7 7355

nor disagree

disagree 35 20,3 20,6
Total 170 | 98,8 100,0
Unanswer 2 1,2
ed
Total 172 | 100,0

‘While only 5% of the participants think that teacher high school
achieves their goals related to teaching profession, 73% neither agree
nor disagree and 20% of the participants disagree.

Igdir Universitesi
Sosyal Bilimler Dergisi
Say1: 3, Nisan 2013

21



$D

Emine Oztiirk & Abdulselam Taluk

6. “Their thoughts regarding “The decision of being a teacher to enter into
teacher bigh schools is given by teachers commision. Whether this decision is

given objectively or not”
Current
Numbe [ Percen | percenta
r tage ge
Answers agree 20 11,6 11,9
Neither 102 59,3 60,7
agree nor
disagree
disagree 44 25,6 26,2
1,2
Total 168 97,7 100,0
Unanswered 6 2,3
Total 172 100,0

Only 11% think that the decision of being a teacher to enter into
teacher high school is given objectively, 59% neither agree nor disa-

gree and 25% disagree.
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7. Their thougbts regarding “whether the students in teacher bigh school are
believed to the requirements of their profession and the practices directed to

this”
Current 7% agree to the
Numb | Perce |percenta] ~ *"*" The stu-
dents in teacher high
ct ntage 8¢ school are believed
A to the requirements
NSWers agree 12 7,0 7T of their profession
. and the practices
Neither agree | 1 6 66
_ & 3 57 9 regarding this are
nor dlsagree made.” 68% neither
agree nor disagree
disagree 25,6 26,0
g 44 5 ’ and 26% disagree.
Total 169 | 98,3 | 100,0
Unanswer 3 1,7
ed
Total 172 |100,0

8. Their thoughts regarding “whether the current education level given in
teacher bigh schools can meet the expectations of the society or not”

Current

Numb | Perce | percenta 2% find that the

eér | ntage ge current  education
level given in teacher
Answers agree 12 7,0 7,0 high schools can

meet the expecta-

Neither agree m2 | 65,1 65,1

tions of the society

nor disagree and 25% neither
agree nor disagree
disagree 48 27,9 27,9 and 28% disagree.
Total 172 |100,0| 100,0
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9. Their thoughts regarding “ whether they find village institutes turned to

bigh schools right or not”
Current
Numbe [ Percen | percenta
r atge ge
Answers agree 24 14,0 14,2
Neither agree | 100 58,1 59,2
nor disagree
disagree 45 26,2 26,6
Total 169 98,3 100,0
Unanswered 3 1,7
Total 172 | 100,0

14% find village institutes turned to high schools right, 26% find it

wrong and 58% neither agree nor disagree. We don’t think that the

young give answer consciously in this matter. Since they have indirect

knowledge in this matter, accordingly 2% disagree.
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10. Their thoughts regarding whether pedagogical formation lessons received
in teacher bigh schools are a compulsory factor for the students to be a teacher
or not.

Numbe |[Percen| Current

r tage percentage

Answers agree 26 15,1 15,4

Neither agree 110 64,0 65,1

nor disagree

disagree 33 19,2 19,5
Total 169 | 983 100,0
Unaswere 3 L7
d
Total 172 | 100,0

15% of the participants think that Pedagogical formation lessons
received in teacher high schools are a compulsory factor for the stu-
dents to be a teacher, 64% neither agree nor disagree and 19.2% of the
participants think that it is not a compulsory factor for the students
to be a teacher.
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11. Their thoughts regarding “whether they find mental qualifications given
particular importance while choosing students for teacher bigh schools right

or not.”
27% find  mental Current
qualifications  given Num |Percen| percenta
particular importance b
while choosing stu- er atge 2
dents for teacher high
Answers agree 47 27,3 27,8

schools right, 61%

neither agree nor .
Neither agree | 10 60 61
disagree, and 11% of g 4 53 5

the participants find nor disagree

it wrong. disagree 18 10,5 10,7
Total 169 | 983 | 1000
Unanswered 3 L7
Total 172 [ 100,0

12. Their thoughts regarding “whether today’s conditions and expectations
are given importance or not while choosing students for teacher high schools”

15% of the participants Current
think  that  today’s Numb | Percen | percenta
conditions and expec- er tage ge
tations are given im-
portance while choos- Answers agree 26 15,1 15,6
ing students for teacher
high  schools, 61% Neither agree | 105 61,0 62,9
neither  agree  nor nor disagree
disagree, 21% of the
participants think that disagree 36 20,9 21,6
these conditions and
expectations aren’t Total 167 97,1 100,0
given importance.

Unanswered 3 2,9

Total 172 | 100,0
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13. Their thoughts regarding “whether the students prome to teaching

profession are chosen or not while choosing the students for teacher high

schools”
Numb | Percen| Current
er tage | percentage
Answers agree 25 14,5 15,2
Neither agree ] 8o 46,5 48,5
nor disagree
disagree 60 34,9 36,4
Total 165 95,9 100,0
Unanswer 7 4,1
ed
Total 172 | 100,0

15% of the partici-
pants think that the
students prone to
teaching  profession
are especially chosen
while choosing stu-
dents for teacher high
school, 48% neither
agree

nor disagree

and 36% disagree.

14. Their thoughts regarding “ whether practice tracking activities limited

with a week affect their perspectives towards profession in a negative way or

£

$D

not

Numb | Perce [ Current 34% of the partici-
er nat, g€ | per Centage pants think  that
practice tracking
Answers agree 59 34.3 35,5 activities limited with
a week affect their
Neither agree 82 47,7 49,4 perspectives towards
. profession in a nega-

nor disagree _ .
tive way, 48% neither
disagree 25 14,5 15,1 agree nor disagree

and 15% disagree.

Total 166 | 96,5 100,0
Unaswered 6 3,5
Total 172 |100,0
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15. Their thoughts regarding whether they are satisfied with their schools or

not”

14% of the students Current
are satisfied with Numb | Perce | percenta
their schools, 30% of er ntage ge
the students aren’t
satisfied with their Answers agree 23 13,4 13,9
schools and 55% of
the students neither Neither agree 92 53,5 55,8
agree nor disagree. nor disagree
This clearly shows
the dissatisfaction of disagree 50 29,1 30,3
85%.

Total 165 | 95,9 | 100,0

Unanswered 7 4,1
Toplam 172 |100,0

16. “Their thougbts regarding “whether they want to go to another school or
not if they have an opportunity to change their schools”

30% of the students Current
say “If T have an Numb | Perce | percenta
opportunity to er ntage ge
change my school, I
would go to another Answers agree 53 30,8 31,9
school”, 36% neither
agree nor disagree, Neither agree 62 36,0 37,3
30% disagree. nor disagree

disagree 5T 29,7 30,7

Total 166 | 96,5 | 100,0
Unanswered 6 3,5
Total 172 |100,0
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17. Their thoughts regarding the thesis “They are the teachers who provide

the students to love teaching profession”

Current
Numbe | Percent | percenta
r age ge
Answers agree 73 42,4 43,7
Neither agree 69 40,1 41,3
nor disagree
disagree 25 14,5 15,0
Total 167 97,1 100,0
Unanswer 5 2,9
ed
Total 172 100,0

43% of the partici-
think
they are the teachers

ants that
p

who provide stu-
dents to love teach-
ing profession, 40%
neither

agree nor

18. Their thoughts regarding “whether they come to this school for work

guarantee or not”
Numbe |Percen| Current
r tage [percentage
Answers agree 42 24,4 24,1
Neither agree 89 51,7 53,3
nor disagree
disagree 36 20,9 21,6
Total 167 97,1 100,0
Unanswer 1 2,9
ed
Total 172 | 100,0

25% of the partici-
pants say that they
come to this school
for work guarantee,
55% neither agree
nor disagree and
21% of the partici-

pants disagree.
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19. Their thoughts regarding “whether their family have an influence
on them to come to this school or not”

26% of the students Current
say that their family Numb | Perce | percenta
have an influence on er ntage ge
them to come to this
school, 48% neither |Answers agree 43 25,0 25,9
agree nor disagree
and 25% of the neither agree 81 47,1 48,8
students say that nor disagree
they come to this
school w1111ngly disagree 42 24,4 25,3

Total 166 | 96,5 | 100,0

Unanswered 6 3,5
Total 172 |100,0

20. Their thoughts regarding “ whether they belive that the teachers in
teacher high school have the enough capacity to train teachers which provide
the next generation to be trained or not”

16% of the students Current
say “I believe that Numb |Percen| percenta
the  teachers in er tage ge
teacher high school
have the enough JAnswers agree 27 15,7 16,2
capacity to  train
teachers which Neither agree | 106 | 61,6 63,5
provide the next nor disagree
generation to be
trained”, 63% of the disagree 34 19,8 20,4
participants neither
agree nor disagree Total 167 97,1 100,0
and 20% disagree.

Unanswered 5 2,9

Total 172 | 100,0
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21. Their thoughts regarding the suggestion “ I still choose teaching profession

if the occupations are cleared of material things”

Numb |Percen| Current
er tage | percentage
Answers agree 28 16,3 16,8
Neither agree 81 47,1 485
nor disagree
disagree 58 | 337 34,7
Total 167 97,1 100,0
Unanswer 3 2,9
ed
Total 100,0

17% of the partici-

pants say “I still

choose teaching
the

are

profession  if
occupations

cleared of material
things”, 49% of the
participants neither
agree nor disagree
the

participants disagree.

and 35% of

22. “Their thoughts regarding “whether the teachers are positive models or
not in tendency to teaching profession”

Numb |Percen| Current
er tage |percentage
Answers agree 55 32,0 34,2
Neither agree 83 48,3 51,6
nor disagree
disagree 23 13,4 14,3
Total 161 93,6 100,0
Unanswer 11 6,4
ed
Total 100,0

34% of the partici-
pants think that the
teachers are positive
models in tendency
to teaching profes-

sion, §1% neither
agree nor disagree
and 14% of the

participants disagree.
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23. Their thoughts regarding “ whether they consider teaching profession as
secondary importance or not since they think they can receive education from
another department giving higher salary”

Current

39% of the partici-
pants consider teach- Numb | Percen | percenta

ing profession as er tage ge
secondary im-
portance, 45% nei- Answers agree 65 37,8 38,9

ther agree nor disa-

gree and 16% disa- Neither agree 75 43,6 44,9

gree. nor disagree
disagree 27 15,7 16,2
Total 167 97,1 100,0
Unanswered 5 2,9
Total 100,0

24. Their thoughts regarding “whether teaching profession is an easy

occupation or not”

o Current
17% of the partici-

pants say that teach- Numbe | Percen | percenta

ing profession is an r tage ge
casy occupation,
56% neither agree Answers agree 29 16,9 17,4

nor disagree and

Neither agree | 94 54,7 56,3

26% of the partici-

pants disagree. nor disagree
disagree 44 25,6 26,3
Total 167 97,1 100,0
Unanswered 5 2,9
Total 172 | 100,0
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25. Successful students are directed to teaching profession.

Current 9% of the partici-
pants say that suc-

Numbe | Percent | percenta
cessful students are

r age ge directed to teaching
profession, 48% of
Answers agree 16 9,3 9,8 the participants

neither agree nor
disagree and 45% of

Neither agree 8o 46,5 48,8 the participants
nor disagree disagree.
disagree 68 39,5 41,5
Total 164 95,3 100,0
Unanswer 8 4,7
ed
Total 100,0

26. Their thoughts regarding whether spiritual things are more important in

teaching profession in today’s conditions or not

Numb [Percen| Current .
17% of the partici-

& tage | percentage pants  think  that
spiritual things are
Answers agree 29 16,9 17,3 more important in
. teaching profession
Neither agree | 98 57,0 58,3

in today’s conditions,
nor disagree 58% neither agree

nor disagree and 24%

diSangC 41 23,8 24,4 of the participants
disagree.
Total 168 | 97,7 100,0
Unanswer 4 2,3
ed
Total 100,0
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27. Their thoughts regarding baving an assistant professor in each teacher

bigh school.
30% of the partici- Current
pants think on con- Numbe | Percen percenta
dition that there is r tage ge
an assistant professor
to direct to teaching  |Answers agree 51 29,7 30,4
profession in each
teacher high school, Neither agree 93 54,1 55,4
the interest in Facul- nor disagree
ties of Education will
increase, 55% of the disagree 24 14,0 14,3
participants neither
agree nor disagree Total 168 97,7 100,0
and 14% of the
participants disagree. Unanswered 4 2,3

Total 100,0

28. The thoughts regarding the efficiency of financial situation in teaching

profession.

10% of the partici- Current
pants think that Numb |Percen|percenta
financial situation of er tage ge
teaching profession
is enough and 51% of  |Answers agree 18 10,5 10,7
the participants
neither agree nor Neither agree 88 51,2 52,4
disagree and 36% of nor disagree
the participants
disagree. disagree 62 | 36,0 | 36,9

Total 168 | 97,7 | 100,0

Unanswered 4 2,3
Total 100,0
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29. The thoughts regarding the salaries of the teachers

Numb [Percen| Current
er tage | percentage
Answers agree 40 23,3 24,0
Neither agree 94 54,7 56,3
nor disagree
disagree 33 19,2 19,8
Total 167 97,1 100,0
Unanswer 5 2,9
ed
Total 100,0

$D

24% of the partici-
pants both want to
be
higher-paid,

a teacher and
56%
nor

neither agree

disagree and 19%

disagree.

30. Their thoughts regarding whether they want to be a teacher or not

Percen| Current
Number| tage [percentage
Answers agree 32 18,6 19,2
Neither agree 94 54,7 56,3
nor disagree
disagree 41 23,8 24,6
Total 167 97,1 100,0
Unanswer 3 2,9
ed
Total 100,0

19% of the partici-
pants say that they
give last preference
to teaching profes-
56% of the

participants neither

sion,

agree nor disagree

of the

participants disagree.

and 24%
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31. Their thoughts regarding whether teaching profession is a low-class

profession or not
1% of the partici- Percen| Current
pants think teaching Number tage [percentage
profession is a low-
class profession, s1%  |Answers  Answers agree 19 I1,0
neither agree nor )
disagree and 35 % Neither| 88 51,2
disagree. This shows agree
that 35% of the nor
students still think .
o disagree
teaching is a reputa-
ble profession and disagree| 60 34,9
they haven’t aban-
doned their hope Total 167 97,1
from teaching pro-
fession. Unanswer Unanswered 5 2,9
ed
Total 100,0

32. Their thoughts regarding the comprebension of the purposes of teaching
profession in the high school they receive education.

1% of the students Current
think the purposes of Numbe | Percen | percenta
teaching professio'n ‘ tage ge
are comprehended in

Anatolian  Teacher | A qiers agree 19 11,0 11,3

High Schools, 68%
of the students

Neither agree | 115 66,9 68,5
neither agree nor .

) nor disagree
disagree and 20%

disagree.

disagree 34 19,8 20,2
Total 168 97,7 100,0
Unanswered 4 2,3
Total 100,0
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33. Their thoughts regarding choosing a different occupation because the
required importance is not given to the teachers in our society.

Numbe |Percent| Current 35% of the partici-

r age |percentage pants want to choose

a different occupa-

tion because the

Answers agree 60 34,9 35,7

required importance

Neither agree 79 45,9 47,0 isn’'t given to the

. teachers in the socie-
nor disagree ,
ty, 45% neither agree

disagree 29 16,9 17,3 nor disagree and 17%
disagree.
Total 168 97,7 100,0
Unanswer 4 2,3
ed
Total 100,0

Conclusion and the Result

In the research, in gender question asked in the beginning, 79 of
172 students have been stated as males and 93 of them have been
stated as females. The result to deduce from here is that the
females mostly prefer teacher high school. The question of how
old they are; 17 of them, i.e. 9,9% are 14 years old, 50 of them , i.e.
29% are 15 years old, 45 of them i.e. 26,2% are 16 years old, 41 of
them, i.e. 23,8% are 17 years old and 14 of them, i.e. 8,1% are 18
years old. The students have been observed that they are at the age
of 15,16,17. It has been determined that the mothers of 51 students
participated in the questionnaire, i.e. 29,7% are illiterate and the
mothers of 21 students i.e. 12.2% are literate, the mothers of 43
students, i.e. 25% are primary school graduate and the mothers of
23 students, i.e. 13,4% are secondary school graduate and the
mothers of 24 students, i.e. 14,5% are high school graduate and the
mothers of 8 students, i.e. 4,7% are college graduate. It has been
determined that the fathers of 15 students participated in the

questionnaire, i.e. 8,7% are illiterate and the fathers of 14 students,
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ie. 8,1% are literate, the fathers of §4 students, i.e. 31,4% are
primary school graduate, the fathers of 22 students, i.e. 12,8% are
secondary school graduate, the fathers of 40 students, i.e. 23,3%
are high school graduate and the fathers of 25 students, i.e. 14,5%
are college graduate. It has been concluded that a great majority of
the fathers of the students are primary school graduate and high
school graduate. It has been determined that 62 of the students,
i.e. 36% agree to the scale “teaching is the holiest duty” , 95 of the
students, i.e. 55,2% neither agree nor disagree and 12 of the
students, i.e. 7,6% disagree. It has been determined that 47 of the
students, i.e. 27,3% agree to the sclae “at least I might become a
teacher, if I become nothing”, 9o of the students, i.e. §52,3%
neither agree nor disagree and 34 of the students, i.e. 19,8%
disagree. It has been determined that 16 of the students, i.e. 9,3%
agree to the scale “I find the guidance studies directed to the
students in Anatolian Teacher Training High School efficient”, 88
of the students , i.e. 51,2% neither agree nor disagree and 67 of the
students, i.e. 39% disagree. The students have argued that the
guidance studies are not enough in Anatolian Teacher Training
High Schools. It has been determined that 66 of the students, i.e.
38,4% agree to the scale “the required importance is not given to
teacher high schools in our education system” 86 of the students,
i.e. 50% neither agree nor disagree and 20 of the students, i.e.
11,6% disagree. It has been determined that 21 of the students , i.e.
12,2% agree to the scale “teacher high school that I receive
education provides me to love the teaching profession enough”,
104 of the students, i.e. 60,5% neither agree nor disagree and 46 of
the students, i.e. 26,7% disagree. It has been determined that 12 of
the stduents, i.e. 7% agree to the scale “education level given in
teacher high schools now can meet the expectations of the
society”, 112 of the students, i.e. 65,1% neither agree nor disagree
and 48 of the students, i.e. 27,9% disagree. It has been determined
that 50 of the students,i.e. 29,2% agree to the scale “establishing
good relationships between the teachers and students in teacher

high school is neglected” 98 of the students, i.e. 57% neither agree
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nor disagree and 23 of the students, i.e. 13,4% disagree. It has been
determined that 25 of the students, i.e. 14,5% agree to the scale
“the students prone to teaching profession are chosen while
choosing the students for teacher high schools”, 8o of the
students, i.e. 46,5% neither agree nor disagree and 6o of the
students, i.e. 34,9% disagree. In other words, the majority of the
students think that they are not prone to teaching profession. It
has been determined that 59 of the students, i.e. 34,3% agree to
the scale “practice tracking activities limited with a week affect
their perspectives towards profession in a negative way” , 82 of the
students, i.e. 47,7% neither agree nor disagree and 25 of the
students, i.e. 14,5% disagree. The students have found practice
tracking time inefficient. It has been determined that 23 of the
students, i.e. 13,4% agree to the scale “ I am satisfied with my
school”, 92 of the students, i.e. neither agree nor disagree and 50 of
the students, i.e. 29,1% disagree. It has been determined that the
students are not satisfied with their schools. It has been
determined that 73 of the students, i.e. 42,4% agree to the scale
“they are the teachers who provide the students to love teaching
profession” , 69 of the students, i.e. 40,1% neither agree nor
disagree, 25 of the students, i.e. 14,5% disagree. It has been
determined that 16 of the students, i.e. 9,3% agree to the scale
“successful students are directed to teaching profession”, 8o of the
students, i.e. 46,5% neither agree nor disagree and 68 of the
students, i.e. 39,5% disagree. It has been determined that 18 of the
students, i.e. 10,5% agree to the scale “financial situation of
teaching profession is enough”, 88 of the students, ie. 51,2%
neither agree nor disagree, 62 of the students, i.e. 36% disagree.
The students have argued that the financial situation of their
teachers are not enough. It has been determined that 6o of the
students, i.e. 34,9% agree to the scale “I want to choose a different
occupation because the required importance is not given to the
teachers in our society”, 79 of the students, i.e. 45,9% neither agree
nor disagree and 29 of the students, i.e. 16,9% disagree. The
students have argued that the teachers don’t adequately direct the
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students to the teaching profession. Depending on these data, the

following suggestions can be made:

1. While sending student to the teacher hgh school, the
students’ desires should be asked and in this way the
guidance should be made.

2. The functionality of teacher high schools should be

increased.

3. The required guidance studies should be made so that the
students who receive education in teacher high school can

prefer teaching profession.

4. While choosing the teachers to work in teacher high
school, the ones to be able to be a model and provide the

students to love the profession should be chosen.

5. If MEB wants teacher high schools to train teachers, it

shoud pay more attention to these schools.

6. While the students are choosing high school, the factor of
the families should be decreased and teachers’ guidance

forms should be taken into consideration.
References

Akiiziim, Cemal, Ogretmen Yetistirme Geleneginin Giincel durusuna 1liskin
Ogretmen / Ogretim Eleman: Giriiglerinin Degerlendirilmesi, Yiksek
Lisans Tezi, Dicle Universitesi Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Diyarbakir
2006.

Akytizoglu, Davut, Anadolu Ogretmen Liselerini Tercib Eden Ogrencilerin
Beklentileri ve Bu Beklentilerin Gergeklesme Diizeyi, Yiksek Lisans Tezi,
Yeditepe Universitesi Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Istanbul 2008.

Duran, Orhan, Anadolu Ogretmen Liselerinde Ogrenim Giren Son Sinif
Ogrencilerinin Ogretmenlik Meslegine Yinelik Tutumiar:, Yiksek Lisans
Tezi, Yeditepe Universitesi Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Istanbul 2009.

Giir, K., Anadolu Ogretmen Liseleri Ogrencileri ile Anadolu Liseleri
Ogrencilerinin Ogretmenlik Meslegine Yonelik Tutumlarmm Olgiilmesi
(Konya 11 Ornegi),Yiksek Lisans Tezi, Selguk Universitesi Sosyal

Bilimler Enstitiisti, Konya 2010.



The Perception of Teaching in Anatolian Teacher Training High School Students

QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

Hello Friends,

This questionnaire has been prepared for the study named “Igdir
Anatolian Teacher Training High School Students and Teaching
Profession” to enter in 2011 Seconday School Interstudent
Research Projects Competition. It is important that you give
sincere answers in order that the study can be successful. Since the
answers will be evaluated for scientific purposes and you are not
required to write your name. I would be glad if you answer all of

the questions and thank you for your interest and assistance.
Part I

Bu bolumde kisisel bilgileriniz, iliskin sorular bulunmaktadir. Her
soruda durumunuza uyan secenegi litfen (X)isareti koyunuz. In
this part, there are questions regarding your personal information.
Please put (X) mark to each question that is appropriate for your
situation.

1 Your gender: () Male ( ) Female

2) Your age: ( )1g years old ()15 years old ( )16 years old ( )17
years old ()18 years old

()19 yearsold ()20 yearsold ( )21years old and over
3) Your grade: () 9. grade ( )ro.grade ( )irgrade ( )12
grade
4) Educational Background of your mother: () illiterate () literate ()
Primary School () Secodnary school () High School () University

5) Educational Background of your father: () illiterate () literate ()
Primary School () Secodnary school () High School () University
Part 11

In this part, it is requested that you state your participation level
regarding the opinions suggested. Therefore, please mark (x) the

option that is most appropriate for you.
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Neithe
r agree
nor

disagre

Disagr

€e

1. Teaching is the holiest duty.

2.1 think the thought “If I become
nothing, at least I might become a

teacher.” is true.

3. I find the guidance studies directed to
the students in Anatolian Teacher

Training High School efficient.

4. The required importance is not given
to teacher high schools in our education

system.

5. Teacher high school that I receive
education provides me to love the

teaching profession enough.

6. Teacher high school that I receive
education is successful for adapting me to

teaching spirit.

7. The decision of being a teacher to
enter into teacher high schools is given by
teachers commision.This decision is

given objectively.

8. The students in teacher high school are
believed to the requirements of their
profession and the practices regarding

this are made.

9.Teacher High Schools reach the goals

of teaching profession.

10. The current education level given in
teacher high schools can meet the

expectations of the society.
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. I find “village institutes” turned into

teacher high schools right.

12.] believe that local and civil managers
can comprehend the importance of

teacher high schools.

13. Pedagogical formation lessons received
in teacher high schools are a compulsory

factor for the students to be a teacher.

14. 1 find mental qualifications given
particular importance while choosing

students for teacher high schools right.

15.Establishing good relationships
between the teachers and students in

teacher high school is neglected.

16. Today’s conditionand expectations are
given importance while choosing students

for teacher high schools.

17. The students prone to teaching
profession are chosen while choosing

students for teacher high school.

18.. Practice tracking activities limited
with a week affect the perspective

towards profession in a negative way.

19. I am satisfied with my school.

20. If I have an opportunity to change my
school, I would go to another school
(General, Anatolian, Vocational High
School...).

21. They are the teachers who provide the

students to love teaching profession.

22. I came to this school for work

guarantee.
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23. My family have significant influence

on me to come this school.

24. I believe that the teachers in teacher
high school have the enough capacity to
train teachers which provide the next

generation to be trained.

25. I still choose teaching profession if
the occupations are cleared of material

things.

26.. I am afraid of failing to fulfil the

requirements of teaching profession.

27. The teachers are positive models in

tendency to teaching profession.

28. I consider teaching profession as
secondary importance becuase I think I
can receive education from another

department giving higher salary.

29. Teaching profession is an easy

occupation.

30. Successful students are directed to

teaching profession.

31. Spiritual things are more important in

teaching profession in today’s conditions.

32.. I believe that the interest in Faculties
of Education will increase on condition
that there is an assistant professor to
direct to teaching profession in each

teacher high school.

33. Financial situation of teaching

profession is enough.

34. I want to see myself as higher-paid in

teaching status.




